included in the series of bond issues originally issued by Romulus Finance, were actually hedged, for
the entire duration and amount (until expiration in 2023) by two euro/sterling cross-currency swaps.
The characteristics of this derivative are described in Note 6.15;

 ◆ five forward-starting interest rate swaps, of which i) three signed on August 7, 2018, for a total par
value of 300 million euros, effective from February 2022, for a duration of 10 years, ii) two signed on
December 20, 2021, for a total par value of 100 million euros, effective from April 2022, for a duration
of 10 years. The characteristics of these derivatives are described in Note 6.4 and Note 6.15.

The Group does not have any other financial transactions in foreign currency in place.

Sensitivity analysis

FAIR VALUE
MEASUREMENT INTEREST RATE RISK CURRENCY RISK

SHOCK UP
+10 BPS IR

SHOCK DOWN
-10 BPS IR

Shock up
+10% FX

Shock down
-10% FX

RATE RISK
EXPOSURE AND SENSITIVITY
ANALYSIS 12

.3
1.2

02
1

12
.3

1.2
02

0

12
.3

1.2
02

1

12
.3

1.2
02

0

12
.3

1.2
02

1

12
.3

1.2
02

0

12
.3

1.2
02

1

12
.3

1.2
02

0

12
.3

1.2
02

1

12
.3

1.2
02

0

Non derivative financial liabilities
(cash flow sensitivity) (2,277,049) (2,346,390) (300) (236) 300 236 0 0 0 0

Non derivative financial liabilities
(balance sheet sensitivity) (2,277,049) (2,346,390) 0 0 0 0 (25,587) (23,915) 25,587 23,915

Derivatives with positive fair value
treated in hedge accounting
(balance sheet sensitivity)

1,900 0 918 0 (1,030) 0 0 0 0 0

Derivatives with negative fair value
treated in hedge accounting
(balance sheet sensitivity)

(119,468) (220,681) 3,093 8,009 (3,442) (8,106) 25,587 23,915 (25,587) (23,915)

The main sources of exposure of the ADR Group to the interest rate and currency risk are related to the
bonds, floating rate bank loans and the existing derivatives. In particular, the potential impacts on the
income statement and the statement of financial position for the year 2021 (2020 for the comparison)
related to the interest rate risk are:

 ◆ The potential change of the financial expense and differentials regarding the derivatives in place;

 ◆  the potential change of the fair value of the derivatives in place.

The ADR Group has estimated the potential consolidated impacts produced by a shock to the interest